
GRIZZELL LEASE VOLUMETRIC CALCULATIONS 

Parameters: 

Area (A) - 160 acres 

Porosity («) - 10.5% 

Formation Height (h) - 33 ft. 

Initial Water Saturation (Swi) = 25% 

Oil Formation Volume Factor (Boi) = 1.35 RB/STB 

Original Oil In Place 

= r7758(^X^Xl-M" 
Boi 

Np = 
7758(l 60X0.105X33X1 - 0.25)' 

1.35 

OOIP = 2,389 MBO 

Recovery Calculations 

415.2 MBO 
413.7 MBO 

1.5 MBO 
17.3 % 

Ultimate Primary Recovery 
Primary Recovery 
Remaining Primary 
Primary RF 

Expected Secondary Recovery 
Secondary RF 
Secondary to Primary RF 

100.0 MBO 
4.2 % 

25.0% 

Total RF 
(413.7 + 100.0)' 

2389 
= 21.5% 
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